r

A and K Systems Limited (“the Company”) - in Compulsory Liquidation
In the Bath County Court 28 of 2015

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 15 September 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

/

Company name A and K Systems Limited
Reqgistered office Abbey Taylor Lirnited

Blades Enterpnse Centre

John Street

Sheffield

S2 48w
Former registered office 7a King Street

Frome

Somerset

BA11 1BH *A5JMT669"

A18 1211172016 #65

Registered number 08260648
Joint Liquidators' names Nicola J Kirk & Philip D Nunney
Joint Liquidators' address Abbey Taylor Limited

Blades Enterpnse Centre
John Street

Sheffield

S2 4SW

Joint Liquidators' date of appointment 16 September 2015

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

/

Our Recelpts & Payments Account for the period from 16 September 2015 to 15 September 2016 1s
attached at Appendix 1

The balance of funds are held in the Insolvency Services Account operated by The Insolvency Service
ASSETS
Book debts

Foliowing a review of the handover documentation from the Official Recerver, it was estimated that book
debts for the Company amounted fo circa £100,000 This consists of three separate debtors with
estimated debts ranging from £26,700 to £39,141 The Liquidators continue to correspond with the
debtors regarding re-payment and the estimated recovery remains uncertam

Motor Vehicle

Pnior to our appointment as Liquidaters, the Official Recever sold the Company’s motor vehicie to the
director of the Company for £1,800 pius VAT | can confirm that all payments associated to this sale
were duly received




Potential preference payment

The Official Receiver's hand over notes to the Liquidators noted a payment of £3,000 from the Company
to the director which could be chalienged for recovery The Liguidators corresponded with the director
in regards to this payment However, 1t has been recently brought to the Liquidators' attention that the
director has passed away

QOther assets

The balance of funds are held with the Insclvency Services Account operated by The Insolvency Service
which has yielded interest of £1 14 dunng the period

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

The records passed to us from the Official Recewver listed no preferential credtors No claims have been
received from preferential creditors

Crown Creditors

The records passed to us from the Official Recever listed debt to H M Revenue & Customs (VAT} at
£65,042 79 A claim matching the amount noted has been received from H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The records passed to us from the Official Receiver listed 3 unsecured creditors with an estimated debt
level of £27,572 To date, we have received 2 claims amounting to £13,531 although these claims have
not yet been agreed by the Liguidators We have not received claims from 1 creditor with oniginal estimated
clams n the statement of affairs of £14,041

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It 1s envisaged that there will be insufficient funds to pay a dividend to any class of creditor

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affarrs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigabon, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveres, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs invoived

As a result of our iniial Investigations, a number of transactions, which the director was party to, were
identified that could be challenged to achieve recovenes for the benefit of the estate However, due to
the aforementioned circumstances, no realisations are expected n this regard

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

At a meeting of creditors held on 23 October 2015 the Joint Liguidators were authonsed to draw their fees
on a time cost basts Our time costs to 15 September 2016 amount to £3,747 00 representing 30 45 of
hours work at an average charge our rate of £123 05 per hour At present, it Is not envisaged that the fee
estimate of 12 October 2015 will be exceeded



I can confirm that no fee has been drawn to date by Abbey Taylor Ltd in this regard

Please refer to the Practise Fee Recovery Policy appended to thus report for further information with
regard to tme recording, an explanaton of the lquidators’ general routine dubes in dealing with a
Company 1n iquidation and disbursements

A schedule of our time costs incurred to date 1s attached as Appendix 2

A descrniphion of the routine work undertaken since our appointment as Joint Liquidators 1s as follows

1

Administration

*

Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and gwving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical case files

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder

Obtaining a specific penalty bend

Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable)
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports to creditors and members
Preparing and filng Corporation Tax returns

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding therr
claims
Maintaining up to date creditor iInformation on the case management system

Assels

Review of books and records received from Official Receiver to ascertain company's assets
and potenta! assets

Corresponding with debtors in regards to progression of book debt realisations
Corresponding with the director and his family in regards to recovery of antecedent
transactions

investigattons

Conducting investigations into the Company's bank statements to determine whether any
other antecedent transactions occurred

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

We have incurred total expenses to 15 September 2016 of £163 05

We have not been able to draw any expenses n this matter

We have incurred the following expenses in the penod since our appointment as Liquidator

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Statutory Advertising

£68 20

Specific bond

£92 00




[ Postage | £2 85

The following agents or professional advisors have been used in the reporting penod
Professional agent Nature of Work Basts of Fees
Bnstol Commercial Valuers Auctioneer Fixed fee
& Auchoneers

Bristo!l Commercial Valuers & Auctioneers

As previously mentioned, the Official Recewver sold the Company's motor vehicle prior to our
appointment as Liquidators Brnstol Commercial Valuers & Auchoneers were instructed by the Official
Recerver to deal with the formalities of the sale and collecbon of the consideration Bnstol Commercial
Valuers & Auctioneers have been paid £200 plus VAT for their assistance In this matter

We consider that the basis on which Brisiol Commercial Valuers have charged ther fees represent vaiue
for money We have reviewed the charges they have made and are satisfied that they are reasonable
in the circumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Ligtndator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time hmit

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until matters refating to the book debts are resolved We estimate that this
wili take approximately exght months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and our files will be
closed

If creditors have any quenes regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made avaiable on-iing, they should contact Joe Horan on the above telephone number, or
email at joseph horan@abbeytaylor co uk

Philip D Nunney
Joint Liquidator



Abbey Taylor Ltd
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

To 15 Sep 2016

A and K Systems Limtted — in Liguidation

HOURS

Classification Of Partner Wansger Other Semor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Avarage
work Funchon Professionzl | Support Staff £ Hourly Rsete £
Admmstration & Q325 000 000 1875 1€ 32 183475 114 67
Planning

Investigatons 00D o000 090 4040 400 400 00 100 00
Reshsaton of 035 [+ R 000 & 3g €685 82375 138 ¢
Assefls

Creditors 0s0 000 000 20 380 538 59 154 87
Trading 000 000 0407 02 0907 000 L e}
Tots| Fees

Clatmed £ 487 50 000 i ke] 3259 50 3.747 00

Total Hours 150 000 [+[al¢] 28 98 30 45

Average Rale 32500 002 ond 112.59




A and K Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
From 15 September 2015 to 16 September 2016

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Deposit on Creditor's Petition 1,250 00
Motor Vehicles 1,800 00
Bank Interest Gross 114
VAT Payable 360 00
3,411.14
PAYMENTS
Company Liquidation Administrabion Fee 2,400 00
Banking Fee Bankrupicy & Compulsory 22 00
ISA Quarterly Banking Fee 66 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 200 00
Tax on Interest 023
VAT Recelvable 40 00
2,728 23
Balance 682 91
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA Estate Bank a/c — Iinterest-Beanng 682 91
682 91

T

Philip David Ndnney
Joint Liguidator



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ABBEY TAYLOR LIMITED
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made
from that tme This sheet explains how we intend to apply the altemative fee bases allowed by the legislabon when
acting as office holder 1n insolvency appointments The iegisiabion allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a parbcular appointment 15 / are
subject to approval, generallty by a committee if one 1s appointed by the credttors, faling which the creditors in general
meehng, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiing the creditors’ informaton micro-site published by
the Associabon of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at www.credtonnsolvencyguide co uk. Details about how an
office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a senes of guides 1ssued with Statement of
Insolvency Pracbce 9 (SIPS) and can be accessed at  www insolvency-practbioners org uk/regulation-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Abbey Taylor Limited, Blades Enterpnse
Centre, John Street, Sheffield, $2 4SW Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be prowded to any
committee and also to each credtor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneraton drawn If approval has
been obtaned for remuneration on a time costs basis, 1 e by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of
the pracbce at our standard charge out rates, the time ncurred will also be disciosed, whether drawn or not, together
with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs Under the legislation, any such report must disdose how greditors
can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report Once the time to chalienge the office holder's remuneration for the penod reported on has elapsed,
then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there 1s no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a ime casts basis we use charge out rates appropniate to the skills and expenence of a member

of staff and the work that they perform Thes 1s combined with the amount of time that they work on each case,
recorded in 6 minute units, with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Charge-out Rates
Grade of staff Charge-out rates per hour, Charge-out rates per hour,
effective 01/04/09-09/10/16 (£) | effective from 10/10/16 (£)

Partner — appomntment taker 325 350

Semior Manager 250 -

Manager 200 250
Supervisor/Senior Admuntstrator 150 200

Case Administrator 130 175

Cashier 100 135

Support Staff 100 135

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted te take account of inflabon and the
firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording system and the
nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that tme The work 1s generally recorded under the following categones:

e« Administrabon and Planming — which includes work such as planning how the case will be administered and
progressed; the administrative set up of the case, nobfying creditors and others of the appointment; keeptng
the records relating to the case up to date, and reporting on progress of the case to credrtors and others.

« Invesbgations — which incdudes work such as undertaking an inhal review of the financial affairs of the
company and bankrupt, undertatong a detalled invesbgation with a view to making recovenes for the benefit of
creditors where matters such as preferences or wrongful trading come to hght as a result of the inhal review,
and reporting to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors

» Realisation of Assets — which includes work such as identifying, secunng and insuring assets, dealing with
retention of title daims, collecting debts owed; and selling assets




.

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Voluntary Ammangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to Members’ Voluntary Liquidabons (MVLs),
Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVAs) or Indwvidual Voluntary Arrangements (IVAs) In MVLs, the company’s
members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis Is set out in the proposals and creditors
approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All Bases

Where applicable, the officeholder’s remuneration mvoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevaiing
rate

Agent’'s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Soligtors / Legal Advisors
Auctioneers / Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Adwvisors

In new appotntments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or
hikely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and creditors dunng the course of the
insolvency appomntment, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the oniginal esbmate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice § (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocabon in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder iIn connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed
to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the estate or
Abbey Taylor Limited, 1n the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly atinbuted
to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors erther
by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the
amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting
room hire, external storage, specfic bond insurance and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attnbuted to the estate by a
third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable i full from the
estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2
disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage

it 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Room Hire £75
Mileage 45p per mile
Storage £2 50 per box per quarter

Photocopying  5p per sheet




. PROOF OF DEBT

Ref PDN/NJK/IH/1614

A and K Systems Limited — in Liquidation

Date of Winding Up Order: 21 April 2015

1 | Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number),

2 | Address of credrtor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest at the date of the
winding-up order

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated.

{Copres should be supphed)

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitahsed
interest please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty,
and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posibion with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




